�
NUMERICAL
DISPLAY PANEL
DL21 Type
Service manual
�
�
CONTENTS:

7661 RW Coefficient b for the input 2.
��
EXAMPLE OF ORDER
Code: DL21- 00 7 means:
DL21 – numerical display panel of DL21 type
00 – standard execution
7 – delivered with an extra quality inspection certificate
9  ORDER CODES
NUMERICAL DISPLAY PANEL DL21 - XX X
Display panel execution:
standard  ..................................................................... 00
custom-made ..............................................................XX
Acceptance tests:
without an extra quality inspection certificate ................... 8
with an extra quality inspection certificate ........................ 7
acc. to customer’s requirements ....................................... X
X – the code number will be settled by the manufacturer.
��
10  BEFORE A FAILURE WILL BE DECLARED
SolutionProblem
The display field
is empty (lack of
display).
On must check the correctness of carried out connections and check the set luminosity
level.
Displayed symbol The value to display originates from a device which there is no communication with. The
device does not answer in a correct way, or the communication is badly configured with
the device.
The message occurs in case when 5 successive trials to the value readout were finished
with error. One must carry out correct connections of additional devices and check the
introduced settings – see the chapter 6.5. Panel configuration to readout data from ad-
ditional devices.
The value is smallest than the programmed minimal value or is too small to display (a too
great number of characters and the value cannot be contained on the display field).
One must check the display configuration: the number of the displayed register, format,
minimal and maximal value, and coefficients for rescalling the displayed value.
The value is higher than the programmed maximal value or is too higher to be displayed (a
too great number of characters and the value cannot be contained on the display field).
One must check the display configuration: the number of the displayed register, format,
minimal and maximal value, and coefficients for rescalling the displayed value.
A display test is
continuously carried
on the display.
Too low supply voltage. One must check the correctness of connections. If connections
are carried out in a correct way, and the voltage is in concordance with technical data,
one must switch the display panel off and contact the Service Department of L.Z.A.E.
LUMEL S.A.
11.  MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE
DL21 display panel do not require a periodical maintenance. To clean the panel, one must not use
solvents, petrol, aggressive agents which can destroy painted panel surfaces or the frontal window. To
clean the display panel the most suitable are cleaning antistatic foams.
During the display panel wash, one must take care to not moisturize the panel inside.
In case of abnormalities in the display panel operation, one must contact the Service Department of
L.Z.A.E. LUMEL S.A.
��
��
��
DL21-07
Lubuskie Zak³ady Aparatów Elektrycznych LUMEL S.A.
ul. Sulechowska 1
65-022 Zielona Góra - Poland